
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
LOK  SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4037


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH DECEMBER, 2016


SAINIK SCHOOLS


4037. DR. BHAGIRATH PRASAD:


Will the Minister of DEFENCE   j{kk ea=h
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the budget allocated for the Sainik schools is sufficient to meet their requirements;


(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and


(c) the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard?


         A    N    S    W    E    R


        MINISTER OF STATE             (DR. SUBHASH BHAMRE)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

      र� ा रा�य मं�ी          (डा. सुभाष भामरे)


(a) to (c): Sainik Schools get funds from three sources viz., Ministry of Defence, State Governments and fee from parents. Ministry of Defence is providing financial assistance to all Sainik Schools for infrastructure development, IT training, additionality towards pay & allowances, NDA incentive, defence scholarship etc. State Governments provide financial support for maintenance of infrastructure, scholarships and grant-in-aid for special requirements. Fee paid by the parents varies from School to School as it fluctuates based on the amount of scholarship provided by the States.
Fee structure of the Schools has not been revised since 2010 which is widening the gap between income received from tuition fee and expenditure towards pay & allowances and pensions of the staff. Details of financial assistance provided by the Central Government and State Governments to various Sainik Schools during the last three years are given in Annexure-I & II respectively. In case of a shortfall, Sainik Schools approach respective State Governments to make up the deficit. In addition, Ministry of Defence also take up such matters with the concerned State
Governments.


*******


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4037 FOR ANSWER ON 9.12.2016


DETAILS OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM CENTRAL GOVERNMENT  TO SAINIK
SCHOOLS


      (Rs. in Lakhs)


S. No. Name of School 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total

1. Amaravathinagar 310.52 313.42 237.38 861.32

2. Ambikapur 208.65 138.72 160.09 507.46

3. Balachadi 254.98 363.72 174.24 792.94

4. Bhubaneswar 269.98 294.52 247.74 812.24

5. Bijapur 322.96 341.59 265.82 930.37

6. Chittorgarh 251.19 296.82 194.87 742.88

7. Ghorakhal 269.48 327.62 235.17 832.27

8. Goalpara 317.99 330.37 239.85 888.21

9. Gopalganj 180.62 167.02 176.28 523.92

10. Imphal 239.24 153.13 173.32 565.69

11. Kalikiri* --------- 35.14 71.06 106.20

12. Kapurthala 275.02 280.25 197.78 753.05

13. Kazhakootam 297.73 319.29 279.25 896.27

14. Kodagu 226.80 249.11 162.76 638.67

15. Korukonda 277.61 307.78 219.08 804.47

16. Kunjpura 281.98 307.53 205.08 794.59

17. Nagrota 256.81 261.42 159.42 677.65

18. Nalanda 181.94 180.76 189.24 551.94

19. Punglwa 241.82 275.56 178.85 696.23

20. Purulia 274.40 262.27 192.69 729.36

21. Rewa 276.07 304.23 219.55 799.85

22. Rewari 204.42 141.95 166.72 513.09

23. Satara 324.89 344.69 241.77 911.35

24. Sujanpur Tira 286.27 275.28 207.99 769.54

25. Tilaiya 389.27 412.76 329.01 1131.04

Total 6420.64 6684.95 5125.01 18230.0
* Sainik School Kalikiri commenced session from the year 2014-15.

******


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED IN THE REPLY GIVEN IN PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4037 FOR ANSWER ON 9.12.2016


DETAILS OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM STATE GOVERNMENT TO SAINIK
SCHOOLS:

      (Rs. in Lakhs)
S. No. Name of School 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 Total

1. Amaravathinagar 82.00 189.00 35.00 306.00

2. Ambikapur 1093.93 1499.80 200.00 2793.73

3. Balachadi 141.00 142.00 142.00 425.00

4. Bhubaneswar 100.00 150.00 150.00 400.00

5. Bijapur 564.52 539.52 766.00 1870.04

6. Chittorgarh 390.28 382.00 451.89 1224.17

7. Ghorakhal 214.65 284.36 166.77 665.78

8. Goalpara 453.76 128.11 115.20 697.07

9. Gopalganj 310.58 302.33 299.65 912.56

10. Imphal 71.04 55.83 20.00 146.87

11. Kalikiri* ------ 762.00 400.00 1162.00

12. Kapurthala NIL NIL 100.00 100.00

13. Kazhakootam 389.88 393.41 320.29 1103.58

14. Kodagu 1100.00 700.00 861.00 2661.00

15. Korukonda 719.00 805.00 866.65 2390.65

16. Kunjpura 503.88 708.96 150.00 1362.84

17. Nagrota 279.36 234.07 131.84 645.27

18. Nalanda 326.67 320.05 310.71 957.43

19. Punglwa 150.00 250.00 189.50 589.50

20. Purulia 214.18 124.19 248.00 586.37

21. Rewa 428.81 565.21 176.50 1170.52

22. Rewari 246.00 241.00 150.00 637.00

23. Satara 174.60 525.60 151.77 851.97

24. Sujanpur Tira 51.57 49.76 30.00 131.33

25. Tilaiya 349.98 399.99 400.00 1149.97

Total 8355.69 9752.19 6832.77 24940.65
 * Sainik School Kalikiri commenced session from the year 2014-15.

******

